(
I
~··
/
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
(b) When used alone, the term "subchapter," "section,"
and so forth, refers to that portion of the regulations.
When used in conjunction with the term "building subcode,"

occupancy is limited to 30 people;
vi. Lightning protection of the type required for the
structure by NFiP A 780, fire extinguishers and "no
smoking" signs shall be provided;
vii. Offices with 10 or fewer occupants and a floor
area not in excess of 1,200 square feet shall be consid­
ered incidental to the structure, if direct exit to the
exterior is provided.
10. Site plans signed and sealed by a registered archi­
tect or a licensed engineer, pursuant to N.J.A.C.
5:23-2.15(e)lvii, shall not be required, provided that a
sketch plan of the site is submitted to the construction
official.
/
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
Amended by R.1981 d.132, effective May 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 121(a), 13 N.J.R. 258(d).
Amended by R.1986 d.448, effective November 3, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 757(a), 18 N.J.R. 2194(a).
Deleted (b)1 and 4; recodified (b)2 and 3 to (b)1 and 2.
Amended by R.1987 d.374, effective September 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1024(a), 19 N.J.R. 1720(b).
(b)1: model subcode revisions.
Amended by R.1988 d.144, effective April4, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1778(a), 20 N.J.R. 783(a).
Changed (b)2 to (c) and (d).
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.603, effective November 20, 1995 (operative
March 20, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R. 2655(a), 27 N.J.R. 4699(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.269, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 968(a), 29 N.J.R. 2817(a).
Inserted (d)5i; in (d)6vi, amended N.J.A.C. reference; in (d)8,
inserted reference to construction type and inserted ", except as
follows:"; deleted (d)8i; recodified former (d)8i(1) through (3) as (d)8i
through iii; inserted new (d)9iv; recodified former (d)9iv through vi as
(d)9v through vii; and recodified former (e) as (d)lO.
Amended by R.1997 d.417, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3387(a), 29 N.J.R. 4285(a).
Substantially amended (b)l.
Amended by R.1999 d.424, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2428(a), 31 N.J.R. 4001(c).
In (a)1, substituted a reference to rehabilitation for a reference to
alteration, and changed guideline reference.
5:23-3.3 Enforcement

ments for the safety, health and general welfare of the
public.
3. Inspections: Such official(s) shall make all the re­
quired inspections, and all reports of such inspections
shall be in writing and certified by them or they may
engage such expert opinion as he may deem necessary to
-....._/ report upon unusual technical issues that may arise, sub-
5:23-3.4
ject to the approval of the construction official and ap­
pointing authority.
4. Enforcing agency records: Such official(s) shall
assist in the keeping of official records of applications
received, permits and certificates issued, fees collected,
reports of inspections, and notices and orders issued as
may be required by the construction official.
Amended by R.1998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.424, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2428(a), 31 N.J.R. 4001(c).
In (a), deleted a reference to other State agencies in the introductory